

DISTRICT: Kakehing

YEAR: 2025

FIR No.:87(08)2025 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 22/08/2025 at 05:05 pm.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections	
1.	ND&PS Act	21(b)/29/60(3)	

- 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence Day: Friday, On 22/08/2025 at 1110 hrs and 1115 hrs
 - (b) Information received at PS: On 22/08/2025,

Time: 05:05 pm.

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 18, Date & Time: On 22/08/2025 at 05:05 pm
- 4. Type of information: Written in person.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 9 Kms South from Kakching-PS, Beat
 - (b) Address: At Pallel Thongwangma along NH-102 near the crossing of 26th Sector Assam Rifle.
- 6. Complainant/ Informant
 - (a) Name: K. Romen Singh
 - (b) Father name: K. Birachandra Singh
 - (c) Date/Years of Birth: 01/04/1982
- (d) Nationality: Indian (e) Place of issue: N/A

- (d) Aadhaar card- NA
- (f) Date of issue: N/A
- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

CLAI	ID T	
SI. No.	1D Type	ID No.

(h) Occupation: Sub-Inspector at Manipur Police

(i) Address:

100.000			
Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1.	Present address	Pallel Police Station	
2.	Permanent address	Kontha Ahallup Makha Leikai	
	Committee of the commit	y g man ne n c r a	

- (j) Phone number: 8014707081
- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
No.				
1	Hidayatullah (27) yrs	-	. S/o Hasan	Phaicham Veng Bidna Part-1, Moreh Ward No.3,
				District-Tengnoupal
2	Muhammad Islamuddin	1//	S/o (L) Muhammad	Moreh Ward No.5, District
	Khan (45) yrs.		Tonsana	- Tengnoupal.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

•	Tarried lars of properties of litterest.				
	SI.	Property	Property	Description	Value (in
	No.	Category	Type		Rs.)

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.

UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer in charge Kakching Police Station, Manipur

Subject: Report

Sir,



I am to report that today i.e. 22/08/2025 at around 0830 hrs, a mobile check post, comprising of Pallel Police team led by SI K.Romen Singh and a team of CDO Unit Kakching led by Sub. Ksh Prakash Singh was established for normal frisking and checking at Pallel Thongwangma along NH-102 near the crossing of 26th Sector Assam Rifle. While randomly checking, the team came across one RE-Auto rickshaw bearing Registration No. NIL, which came from Tengnoupal side towards takching Lamkhai side (in a direction towards the check post). As part of random checking the team con questioning, the driver of the vehicle identified himself as Hidayatullah (27) yrs S/o Hasan of Phaicham Veng Bidna Part-1, Moreh Ward No.3, District-Tengnoupal and the occupant identified District -Tengnoupal.

While checking the said vehicle, the team found one no. of soap cases wrapped in white paper, which was kept concealed in the inner roof of the vehicle. As there is highly suspicious of carrying more illegal items, a thorough search of the vehicle was required. Accordingly, contacted one civil witness from the nearby shop to witness the further search of the vehicle.

On further checking of the vehicle in the presence of the civil witness, another 2(two) nos. of soap cases wrapped in white paper were found kept concealed in the inner roof of the vehicle. On opening the soap cases, it was found to be containing suspected Heroin powder.

Upon weighing the 3 (three) Nos. of soap cases (02 nos. in blue colour case, and 01 no. in green colour case) by using a weighing machine (SF-400) in the presence of the civil witness, the suspected Heroin powder was found weighing 47 grams (approx.) excluding the weight of the plastic soap cover. The recovered items were seized from the spot in the presence of the civil witnesses at 1037 hrs. from the possession of the two individuals mentioned above. Videography of the procedure formality was also done at spot.

Further, from the possession of Hidayatullah (27) yrs S/o Hasan of Phaicham Veng Bidna Part-1, Moreh Ward No.3, District-Tengnoupal (driver of the Auto Rickshaw) recovered the following items:

(i) 1 (one) RE-Auto rickshaw bearing Registration No. NIL.

(ii) 1(one) mobile phone model OPPO A3x bearing IMEI No.1. 866275071150156 and IMEI No.2.866275071150149 along with two SIMs bearing phone number, Airtel-9233590260 and Jio -9366462596.

The above recovered items were formally seized at 1045 hrs., Videography of the same was also done at the spot.

Following the seizures, the above noted individuals were arrested one after another at 1110 hrs and 1115 hrs respectively.

The seized items were also packed and sealed at the spot in the presence of the civil witness. Videography of the same was also done at the spot.

Sd/-

(SI. K. Romen Singh)
Pallel Police Station.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa.

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Officer-in-Charge,
Kakching Police Station
Name:Ph. Priyobrata Singh.
Rank:Inspector.
Officer-in-Charge

Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist., Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

